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O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH & EDUCATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1409
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH JULY, 2025


OUTREACH TARGET OF VIKSIT KRISHI SANKALP ABHIYAN 2025


1409.  SMT. KAMLESH JANGDE:
 SMT. MALA RAJYA LAXMI SHAH:
 SHRI ALOK SHARMA:
 SHRI SUKHJINDER SINGH RANDHAWA:
 SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:
 SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:
 SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT:
 MS KANGNA RANAUT:
 SHRI BIBHU PRASAD TARAI:
 SHRI RAJKUMAR CHAHAR:
 SMT. KAMALJEET SEHRAWAT:
 SHRI GODAM NAGESH:
 DR. RAJESH MISHRA:


 Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और
ककसान कल्याण मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the outreach target aimed by the Government for farmers and farm women under Viksit Krishi Sankalp Abhiyan 2025;

(b) the number of district-level launch events conducted across the country so far,

State/UT-wise particularly in the State of Chhattisgarh;

(c) whether the campaign incorporates field demonstrations of ICAR-CIFA technologies, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the number of such programmes organized in Sidhi Lok Sabha Constituency along with the outcomes thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृषि और ककसान कल्याण राज्य मंत्री (SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY)


(a): The Government had targeted to reach 1.0-1.5 crore farmers including farm women under Viksit Krishi Sankalp Abhiyan 2025. In all, 1,35,42,105 farmers including
39,72,412 farm women (29.3%) participated in the Abhiyan.
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(b): The Abhiyan was organized in 728 districts of the country including 29 districts in the State of Chhattisgarh. State wise number of districts where the Abhiyan was launched/organized is given in Annexure.

(c): Yes, farmers were made aware about ICAR-CIFA technologies during the campaign. The ICAR-CIFA technologies namely, freshwater carp culture, carp seed rearing, ornamental fish rearing, catfish production, freshwater prawn, and freshwater pearl culture were showcased.

(d): In Sidhi Lok Sabha Constituency, 206 such programmes were organized with participation of 30,280 farmers. Awareness was created about improved agricultural technologies for Kharif season, promotion of use of advance machines, tools and gadgets and quality inputs (fertilizers, pesticides, seed, etc.) among the farmers.
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Annexure


[Part (b) of Lok Sabha USQ No. 1409 dated 29TH JULY, 2025]


State wise number of districts where Viksit Krishi Sankalp Abhiyan organized

State No. of districts

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3

Andhra Pradesh 26

Arunachal Pradesh 25

Assam 34

Bihar 38

Chhattisgarh 29

Delhi 3

Goa 2

Gujarat 31

Haryana 22

Himachal Pradesh 12

Jammu and Kashmir 19

Jharkhand 24

Karnataka 30

Kerala 14

Ladakh 2

Lakshadweep 1

Madhya Pradesh 55

Maharashtra 34

Manipur 14

Meghalaya 10

Mizoram 10

Nagaland 17

Odisha 30

Puducherry 2

Punjab 23

Rajasthan 41

Sikkim 6

Tamil Nadu 31

Telangana 22

Tripura 8

Uttar Pradesh 75

Uttarakhand 13

West Bengal 22

Grand Total 728

******

